DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT (DD) FOR PRIVATE PLACEMENT OF UPTO 4,250 SECURED, 

RATED, LISTED, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (“DEBENTURES” OR 

“NCDs” OR “TRANCHE AM NCDs”) OF THE FACE VALUE OF RS. 10,00,000/- (RUPEES TEN 

LAKH) EACH FOR CASH AGGREGATING UPTO RS 425,00,00,000/- (RUPEES FOUR 

HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE CRORE ONLY) (THE “ISSUE”) 

GENERAL RISKS 

Investment in debt and debt related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the debt 

instruments, unless they can afford to take the risks attached to such investments.

[...]

CCPS Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of the Company of face value 

of Rs. 10/- each 

Debenture(s) 4,250 Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable Non-Convertible Debenture(s) 

(Tranche AM) of the face value of 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten lakh only) 

each for cash aggregating upto Rs. 425,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred 

and Twenty Five Crore only) to be issued pursuant to this issue. 

Debenture Holder The Debenture holder whose name appears in the register of debenture 

holders or in the beneficial ownership record furnished by NSDL/CDSL 

for this purpose 

Term Description 

Debenture Trustee Trustee for the Debenture Holders

[...]

CCPS of the face value of Rs. 10/- each, held by Ms. Aparna Murthy Aiyar, into equal number of fully 

paid up equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

Post the said conversion of CCPS into equity shares, the paid up equity share capital of the Company was 

Rs. 2,49,95,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Ninety Five Thousand only) representing 

24,99,500 equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

A.c.i. Details of Share Capital as on December 31, 2017: 

Share Capital Particulars 

Authorised Share 

Capital 

Rs. 5,00,00,000 comprising: 

- 30,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore) alongwith all the supplemental Disclosure 

Documents issued pursuant thereto 

17. Shelf Disclosure Document dated August 22, 2016 issued by the Company in connection with the 

issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating upto Rs. 

439,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Thirty Nine Crore) alongwith all the supplemental 

Disclosure Documents issued pursuant thereto 

18. Shelf Disclosure Document dated May 23, 2017 issued by the Company in connection with the issue 

of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating upto

[...]

18,30,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Thirty Lakh only) 

20. Disclosure Document dated March 9, 2018 issued by the Company in connection with the issue of 

secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible debentures aggregating upto                                     

Rs. 83,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Three Crore Fifty Lakh only) 

21. Debenture Trust Deed dated March 25, 2015 executed between the Company and IDBI Trusteeship 

Services Limited in connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures aggregating to Rs. 400,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred Crore)

[...]

100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore) 

24. Debenture Trust Deed dated November 29, 2016 executed between the Company and IDBI 

Trusteeship Services Limited in connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-

convertible debentures aggregating to Rs. 439,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Thirty Nine 

Crore) 

25. Debenture Trust Deed dated August 31, 2017 executed between the Company and IDBI Trusteeship 

Services Limited in connection with the issue of secured, rated, listed, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures aggregating to Rs. 800,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Hundred Crore)